

डॉ. सुरेन्द्र सिंह संयुक्त सचिव

Dr. Surender Singh Joint Secretary



विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग University Grants Commission

(मानव संसाधन विकास मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) (Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India)

बहादुरशाह जफ़र मार्ग, नई दिल्ली-110002 Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002 दूरभाष Phone : कार्यालय Off : 011-23238865 ई-मेल E-mail : ssingh.ugc@nic.in

No.F. 22-1/2017(AC)

SPEED POST

February, 2019

The Registrar, Maulana AbulKalam Azad University of Technology, BF 142, BF Block, Sector 1, Salt Lake City, Kolkata, West Bengal-700064

12 FEB 2019

Sub:- Conferment of Autonomous Status to Institute of Engineering & Management, Salt Lake Electronics Complex, Salt Lake, Sector-V, Kolkata-700 091 affiliated to Maulana Abul Kalam Azad University of Technology, West Bengal

Sir/Madam,

This is with reference to the proposal submitted by Institute of Engineering & Management, Salt Lake Electronics Complex, Salt Lake, Sector-V, Kolkata-700 091 affiliated to Maulana Abul Kalam Azad University of Technology, West Bengal under the UGC Scheme for Autonomous Colleges.

The Standing Committee in its meeting held on 16.01.2019 decided to grant autonomous status to Institute of Engineering & Management, Salt Lake Electronics Complex, Salt Lake, Sector-V, Kolkata-700 091 affiliated to Maulana Abul Kalam Azad University of Technology, West Bengal for a period of ten years w.e.f. 2019-2020 to 2028-2029.

The University is requested to issue necessary notification/order regarding the grant of autonomous status to the college as per UGC (Conferment of Autonomous Status Upon Colleges and Measures for Maintenance of Standards in Autonomous Colleges) Regulations, 2018 for Autonomous Colleges. The college, if eligible, shall apply for autonomy grant as per the norms laid down in the Regulations.

The autonomous college is required to abide by all the provisions of the UGC Regulations for Autonomous Colleges. The Regulations are available on the UGC website, www.ugc.ac.in. The college shall also apply in the prescribed format to University Grants Commission for extension of autonomous status six months prior to the expiry of the autonomous cycle.

Yours faithfully,

-501-

(Surender Singh)



Cont..

Copy to:-

- The Principal Secretary, Govt. of West Bengal, Department of Higher Education, 6th Floor, Room No. 604, Biksh Bhawan, Salt Lake, Sector – 2, Kolkata – 700 091
- The Joint Secretary, Eastern Regional Office, UGC LB-8. Sector-III, Salt Lake Kolkata – 700 098 (West Bengal),
- 3. The Principal, Institute of Engineering & Management, Salt Lake Electronics Complex, Salt Lake, Sector-V, Kolkata-700 091

A copy of the UGC Expert Committee report is enclosed herewith for information and appropriate action by college

- 4 Meeting Cell
- 5 Concerned file
- 6 Guard file

ndn H

(Surender Singh)



MAULANA ABUL KALAM AZAD UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, WEST BENGAL

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS WEST BENGAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY)

Main Campus : Haringhata, Nadia, Pin-741249 Kolkata Campus : BF-142, SECTOR-I, SALTLAKE CITY, KOLKATA-700 064, (INDIA) Website : www.wbut.ac.in

Ref. No. : MARAUT/2019/Legal Cell-01

Date: 05/04/2019

<u>ORDER</u>

The Autonomous Status for the period of ten years w.e.f. 2019-2020 to 2028-2029 under THE WEST BENGAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY ACT, 2000 (West Bengal Act XV of 2000) to

INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING & MANAGEMENT [COLLEGE CODE : 104] Salt Lake Electronics Complex, Salt Lake, Sector – V, Kolkata – 700091.

The above Autonomous Status is issued subject to fulfullment of the following terms and conditions :

- 1. That the deficiencies/suggestions as pointed out by the UGC Comittee in their report dated 05/01/2019 shall have to be removed/implemented (respectively) as early as possible by the College authority.
- 2. That the admissions in courses are to be made strictly in accordance with the yearly affiliation letter as will be issued every year by this university.
- **3.** That the admission, registration etc. shall be made in accordance with the regulations notified by this university from time to time.
- 4. That issuance of no excess marksheet/certificate beyond admission/university-registration shall be made by the college under any circumstances.
- 5. That the college shall operate only from the above approved location.

That this university may paid special visits observing the maintenance of quality of education. In case of non-compliance resulting sharp decline in standards and/or quality and/or guidelines in the autonomous college, it shall be open to this university to revoke the autonomous status of the college and accordingly UGC would be informed.

The college has to submit Rs. 10,00,000/- at this university as Autonomy Fee for 2019-2020 to 2028-2029.

Sd/-REGISTRAR



(FORMERLY KNOWN AS WEST BENGAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, WEST BENGAL

Main Campus : Haringhata, Nadia, Pin-741249 Kolkata Campus : BF-142, SECTOR-I, SALTLAKE CITY, KOLKATA-700 064, (INDIA) Website : www.wbut.ac.in

Ref. No. : MAKAUT/2019/Legal Cell-01

Date: 05/04/2019

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :

- The Chairman/Secretary/Director/Principal, Institute of Engineering & Management (College Code 104), Salt Lake Electronics Complex, Salt Lake, Sector–V, Kolkata – 700091
- The Chairman, University Grants Commission, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi – 110 002.
- 3. The Principal Secretary, Dept. of Higher Education, Govt. of W.B., Bikash Bhavan, Bidannagar, Kolkata – 700091.
- The Director of Technical Education, W.B., Bikash Bhavan, Bidhannagar, Kolkata – 700 091.
- 5. The Joint Secretary & In-Charge, University Grants Commission (Eastern Region), LB–8, Sector–III, Salt Lake City, Kolkata – 700 098.
- 6. The Member Secretary, Executive Council, MAKAUT, WB.
- 7. The Member Secretary, Finance Committee, MAKAUT, WB.
- 8. The Member Secretary, Academic Council, MAKAUT, WB
- 9. The Inspector of Colleges, MAKAUT, WB.
- 10. The Finance Officer, MAKAUT, WB.
- 11. The Controller of Examinations, MAKAUT, WB.
- 12. The Assistant Registrar, O/o the Registrar, MAKAUT, WB.
- 13. Shri Amar Kanti Ghosh, Legal Cell, O/o the Registrar, MAKAUT, WB.
- 14. Smt. Sukanya Gupta, Registration Cell, O/o the Registrar, MAKAUT, WB
 - please do appropriate action for collecting Autonomous Fee.

Registrar (Setting) Maulana Abul Kalam Azad University of Technology, West Bengal Haringhata, P.O.-Simhat, Pin-741249



MAULANA ABUL KALAM AZAD UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, WEST BENGAL (FORMERLY KNOWN AS WEST BENGAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY) Main Campus : Simhat, Haringhata, Nadia, Pin-741 249 Kolkata Campus : BF-142, Sector-I, Saltlake City, Kolkata-700 064, (India) Website : www.makautwb.ac.in

Dr. Partha Pratim Lahiri Registrar

No. MAKAUT/8.2./Regis./Autn(IEM)/2021

Dated: 26.2.2021

To, Prof. (Dr.) Satyajit Chakrabarti, Director, Institute of Engineering and Management, Salt Lake Electronics Complex, Kolkata – 700091.

Sir,

In reference to your letter dated 24th February, 2021 on the subject "Grant to autonomy to all courses (AICTE and Non-AICTE) for college code 104 & 366 for our college – Institute of Engineering & Management as per UGC Autonomy" please find enclosed the corrected Order for your reference.

1 con /2/ 2021

Dr. Partha Pratim Lahiri,[/] Registrar, MAKAUT, WB.



Dr. Partha Pratim Lahiri Registrar

No.MAKAUT/Regis./7.2.26./ IEM(Atnmy)/2021

Dated: 26.2.2021

ORDER

It is being hereby notified that with reference to order No. MAKAUT/2019/LegalCell-01 dated 05/04/2019 the necessary correction may please be noted and the revised one to read as follows:

The Autonomous Status for the period of ten years w.e.f 2019-2020 to 2028-29 under THE WEST BENGAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY ACT, 2000 (West Bengal Act XV of 2000) to

INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING & MANAGEMENT Salt Lake Electronics Complex, Salt Lake, Sector – V, Kolkata – 700091.

The rest of the order stands as it is.

Jehn 20/2/2021

Dr. Partha Pratim Lahiri, Registrar, MAKAUT, WB.